Kansas law.

SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1732

A RESOLUTION congratulating the Wichita South High School women's basketball team on its 
class 6A state championship.

WHEREAS,  congratulating the  Wichita South High School  women's  basketball  team on its 
class 6A state championship.

WHEREAS, The Wichita South High School women's basketball team won the class 6A state 
title for 2015; and

WHEREAS, This is the third consecutive state title the Wichita South High School women's 
basketball team has won. The women defeated the Maize South High School women's basketball 
team with a score of 56-48; and

WHEREAS,  Members  of  this  year's  Wichita  South  High  School  women's  basketball  team 
include  Kendrian  Elliott,  Krissandra  Pollard,  Trezure  Jobe,  Mauri  Scales,  Kyra  Ivy,  Ericka 
Mattingly,  Destiny  Pittman,  Kyla  Callins,  Kirea  Rogers,  Patriece  Dodson,  Sydni  James  and 
Deionne White. The team's cumulative GPA is 3.25.  The team manager was Ogechi Odunze; and

WHEREAS, The team's coach, Antwain Scales, along with assistant coaches, Heidi Dreiling and 
Wayne Riddle, worked diligently with this year's team, improving the team's skills and ultimately 
leading them to the 2015 class 6A state championship; and

WHEREAS,  The Wichita South High School women's basketball team has an overall record of 
85-13 in the past four seasons. Wichita South High School women's basketball program as a whole 
has been successful, with the Junior Varsity team, coached by Heidi Dreiling, holding a 57-3 record 
in three years and the C-team, coached by Wayne Riddle, holding a record of 60-0 in three seasons; 
and

WHEREAS, The mission for Wichita South only partially involves basketball. Although there 
has been great success on the basketball court, every senior has the opportunity to further their 
education at no additional cost. Basketball is the vehicle being used in developing these young ladies 
to understand the importance of education, team unity, hard work and dedication. These essential 
values will follow them for the rest of their lives: Now, therefore,
  

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate the Wichita South High 
School  women's basketball  team on its  class 6A state championship.  These young women have 
worked hard throughout the season, and this state title is a testament to that hard work; and

Be it  further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall  send 20 enrolled copies of  this 
resolution to Senator Petersen. 

Senate  Resolution  No. 1732  was  sponsored  by  Senators  Petersen,  Abrams,  Donovan,  Faust-
Goudeau, Kerschen, Masterson, McGinn, O'Donnell, Schmidt and Wagle.
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